

No. 19-1225

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUNT,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF
NEW MEXICO *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
JOSEPH L. BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, STUDENT
PRESS LAW CENTER, THE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND THE
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP, FILED IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, SEEKING REVERSAL**

FRANK D. LOMONTE
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
3208 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 392-2273
flomonte@ufl.edu

MICHAEL C. HIESTAND
Counsel of Record
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1608 Rhode Island Ave NW
Suite 211
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-5450
mhiestand@splc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 18, 2020

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2, *Amici* the Brechner Center for Freedom of Information, the Student Press Law Center, the Electronic Frontier Foundation and the National Coalition Against Censorship (collectively, “Amici”) respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner-Appellant Paul Hunt’s petition for a writ of certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Punishing a Student for Off-Campus Speech Solely Because it is Offensive Contravenes This Court’s Opinion in <i>Morse v. Frederick</i>	5
II. Political Speech Addressing Matters of Public Concern is Entitled to the Highest Constitutional Protection	6
III. College Students Enjoy Strong First Amendment Rights, Especially Off- Campus	9
IV. <i>Tinker</i> Provides Ample Notice That a “Respectful Speech” Policy is Unconstitu- tional, Especially When Applied to Off- Campus Speech on Personal Time.....	12
V. There is no Diminished First Amend- ment Protection for Speech in a Profes- sional Training Program	15
VI. Compelling a Speaker to Moderate His Political Expression Violates Clearly Established Supreme Court Precedent....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Intern.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	8
<i>Bell v. Itawamba County Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	8
<i>Center for Bio–Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Black</i> , 234 F.Supp.3d 423 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 338 F.Supp.3d 1251 (D.N.M. 2018).....	21
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	9
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Miami Herald Pub’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Nat'l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Okla. City</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1733 (2018).....	15
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Federation of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Schoeller v. Bd. of Registration of Funeral Dirs.</i> , 977 N.E.2d 524 (Mass. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 525 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	22
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Hudson, <i>Thirty Years of Hazelwood and its Spread to College and University Campuses</i> , 61 HOW. L.J. 491 (Spring 2018).....	17
Lindsie Trego, <i>When a Student’s Speech Belongs to the University: Keefe, Hazel- wood, and Tatro</i> , 16 FIRST AMEND. L.R. 98 (Fall 2017)	17
